From: Nelligan, Ryan J. [mailto:Ryan.Nelligan@chicagopolice.org]

Sent: Friday, January 19, 2018 3:47 PM

To: Berlin, Steve; Keane, Erin

Cc: Valente, Charise

Subject: Department accepting donation from the Chicago Police Memorial Foundation

Executive Director Berlin & City Comptroller Keane,

I am writing to make notification on behalf of the Chicago Police Department that on Friday, 19 January 2018, the Department accepted a donation on behalf of the City of Chicago of the item listed below from the Chicago Police Memorial Foundation:

60 Point Blank Body Armor Vests

Communication from the Chicago Police Memorial Foundation included. If any further information is necessary or any further actions are required by the Department, please let me know.

Thank you in advance,

Ryan J. Nelligan

Chicago Police Department

Chicago Police Memorial Foundation

1407 W. Washington Blvd. Chicago, IL. 60607 (312) 499-8899 www.cpdmemorial.org



January 10, 2018

Superintendent Eddie Johnson Chicago Police Department 3510 S. Michigan Chicago, IL 60653

Dear Eddie:

Recently, the Chicago Police Memorial Foundation learned that a group of professionals from the Young Presidents' Organization were invited to participate in a ride-along with the Chicago Police Department. Of course, all participants in a ride along with the Chicago Police Department are required to wear protective ballistic vests.

In order to facilitate this ride-along, Pat Ryan, Jr. of the Young Presidents' Organization offered to purchase the required vests. To that end, we are in receipt of a \$28,200.00 donation from Consolidated Trading that will cover the cost of the 60 vests needed to protect each participant during the ride along.

The Young Presidents' Organization has agreed that at the conclusion of the ride along, the 60 vests would then be donated to the Chicago Police Department for its unrestricted usage.

Please feel free to call me if you wish to discuss any aspect of this matter. Thank you for your continued support of the Chicago Police Memorial Foundation.

Sincerely,

Philip J. Cline

Executive Director

Edilyi J. Cline

Chicago Police Memorial Foundation